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not to spread them to the unwary. Feedback is welcomed. 
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1.  Benson, E.F.. More Spook Stories. 
London: Hutchinson, [1934]. 
First edition. Large 8vo. 288pp. + 8pp. ads dated Spring 1934. Publisher’s orange paper 
covered boards titled and decorated in black to spine and front board. Minor wear to 
extremities, a superficial split in the cloth of the rear spine hinge, and some isolated bumping
and fraying, strong and tight. Internally clean, with the half title apparently removed for some
reason. Normally, despite its durability this copy wouldn’t be the kind of condition we like to 
go for, but a multitude of its sins are eaten by the positively divine indulgence of it having 
been inscribed by E.F. Benson on the front flyleaf:
“For Charlie, from E.F. Benson, March 27. 34”
The fortunate Charlie, in this case, was Charlie Tomlin, the man who had known Fred since 
his 13th year and remained with him as manservant for the whole of his life. Almost certainly 
the person who knew more about Fred Benson’s complicated and gently clandestine life, and 
someone with whom he shared a strong, devoted, lifelong closeness. Originally one of the 
staff at Tremains, the home of Benson’s distinguished and faintly disturbed parents, Charlie 
opted to remain by Fred’s side after he left home. Inscribed Benson material is scarce and 
rather lovely, he wasn’t exactly shy, being a rather outgoing sort of chap, but he was private, 
reticent about his inner self, and therefore not one for whom gadding about signing things to 
people willy-nilly came naturally. So, he didn’t. Scarce thus. 
[Ref: 1316] £750

2.  Benson, E.F.. Visible and Invisible. 
New York: George H. Doran, 1924. 
First US edition. 8vo. 298pp. Publisher’s original grey-green ribbed cloth titled and decorated 
in dark green to spine and front board. Minor edgewear and bumping, including a more 
agressive than usual bump to the lower front corner, lightly sunned to spine, with some 
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softening of the head and tail. A very strong, solid copy, built along durable lines with good 
quality paper, typical of mainstream US books from that period, far more resilient than most 
things we were producing. Internally clean. Benson’s best known collection, probably, 
bringing together a number of his most accomplished pieces of weird and unsettling fiction, 
including “Negotium Perambulans”, and “Mrs. Amworth” a rather British vampiric story. 
Obviously the UK first is the true first of this collection, but this copy bears the ownership 
signature of C.E. “Charlie” Tomlin to the front flyleaf, indicating that it came from the 
collection of Benson’s lifelong companion and manservant, and the person who shared more 
of his life than even his wildly talented brothers. 
[Ref: 1317] £250

3.  Burke, Thomas. Whispering Windows; Tales of The Waterside. 
London: Grant Richards, 1921. 
First edition. 8vo. 309pp. Publisher’s ochre cloth titled in black to spine and front board, 
clean and bright, minor light edgewear and bumping, in a very good, clean dustwrapper with 
some marginal wear and creasing, 8/6 price to spine panel, a  handsome copy. Internally 
clean, light, sporadic spotting to page edges. Bottom edge untrimmed. A very attractive and 
complete copy of one of Burke’s follow ups to the wildly successful “Limehouse Nights”, an 
absolutely seminal moment in the creation of Victorian London as a writhing nest of opium 
dens, tortuously complicated criminal organisations, and constant devious assaults upon 
innocence and decency. “Whispering Windows” is a later refinement of themes of which W.T.
Stead, and Ben Farjeon would heartily approve. 
[Ref: 1345] £500



4.  Costello, Dudley [Illus. George Cruickshank]. Holidays with Hobgoblins. 
London: John Camden Hotton, 1861. 
First edition. Small 8vo. 332pp. + 8pp. ads. Publisher’s embossed purple cloth titled and 
decorated in gilt to spine and front board. Fairly significant rubbing and scuffing, wear to 
extremities, remains strong and solid, if rendered a little drab by the passage of time. 
Internally clean, some light soiling here and there, illustrated throughout in fine grand 
macabre style by Cruickshank, who never saw a dancing imp he didn’t immediately want to 
draw. A finely told collection of supernatural observations and folklore by Costello, a retired 
soldier who served in India and the West Indies before returning to Blighty and pursuing a 
career as a roving report and raconteur, with a wealth of ghost stories and weird anecdotes 
from his travels. 
[Ref: 1238] £175

5.  Craik, Mrs. [Dinah Maria Mulock]. Romantic Tales. 
London: Smith, Elder & Co., 1866. 
Early edition, the first being 1859. Small 8vo. 406pp. + 3pp. ads to the rear and some illegible 
ads to the rear panel of the binding. Publisher’s original very bright orange cloth, the 
hallmark of these little Smith Elder publications, and as usual the spine has bleached to 
white, and the boards are rubbed enough to be all but illegible, it looks like someone has 
made an attempt to clean it at some point (don’t do that), the inner hinges have been 
reinforced with cloth tape, although to be honest there’s little evidence it was needed. 
Internally clean and strong. 
A very good copy based on the fact that it is strong, solid, durable, has a clean and bright page
block and any edition of this collection is elusive. It’s not ugly, but it doesn’t look quite as it 
should (which frankly, people have said about me). An early collection of some of her lesser 
known, or perhaps forgotten, tales, including some with a distinctly otherworldly bent. 
[Ref: 1260] £250

6.  Cruikshank, George. A Discovery Concerning Ghosts; With a Rap at the “Spirit 
Rappers” Dedicated to The “Ghost Club”. 
London: Frederick Arnold, 1863. 
First edition. Large 8vo. 48pp. Publisher’s original dark blue printed paper wraps, some very 
light fraying and loss to extremities, most notably to the upper left corner of the rear panel. 
The paper is the thinnest cover material imaginable and it has wafted its way through 160 
years with rather gleeful determination, one tiny piece of pre-emptive reinforcement to inner 
front hinge. Smart, crisp and clean, inscribed by George Cruikshank in florid fashion to the 
upper front panel:
“Dr. Coplund, with the very best regards of Geo. Cruikshank
Dr. Coplund, (as far as can be established) is most likely to have been a physician dealing 
quite controversially with the debilitating nature of alcohol, and its long term effects upon 
the brain, including hallucinations, which provides a neat suggestion as to why he might have
had an interest in this generally rather sardonic debunking of the “spirit mania”. Cruikshank 
goes all in, in very acerbic and well executed fashion, on the big questions of ghost hunting 
and spirit mediumship; why is everyone always fully dressed in their most recognisable 
outfits? Why is everyone Napoleon or an Egyptian Princess, rather than a Billingsgate fish 
porter called Jeff? He also issues a number of challenges to mediums, and also rather 
generously offers to give away free any number required of this publication to the “Ghost 



Club” to assist them in their rehabilitation. One can only imagine what Cruikshank’s YouTube
channel would be like. A fragile survival. 
[Ref: 1348] £1,000

7.  Dehan, Richard [Pseud. Clotilde Augusta Inez Mary Graves]. Off Sandy Hook. 
London: William Heinemann, 1915. 
First edition. 8vo. 322pp. + 16pp. ads. Publisher’s green cloth titled in gilt and black to spine 
and front board. Clean, bright, and sharp, minor scuffing and edgewear, light bumping to 
spine ends, a very good, handsome copy in an exceptionally clean and bright example of the 
extremely elusive dustwrapper, truly delightful except for a small patch to the bottom corner 
of the front panel where some visigoth has carelessly removed an adhesive label and skinned a
patch of paper, but it isn’t a book you see in dustwrapper, so, we endure our tiny 
disappointments. Lower edge untrimmed. Internally clean, light creasing to the bottom 
corners of a couple of pages. Ink ownership to front flyleaf. This is a smart, tetchy, sardonic 
collection of stories, some of which are decidedly weird, weird as in supernatural, and also 
weird as in strange, the title story being about a young woman commissioned to escort an 
elephant on an ocean voyage. The true marvel here, is the author. Clo. Graves, as she was 
known in theatrical circles, was a prolific artist, actress, playwright, writer of stories for 
periodicals, and eventually, novelist under the name of Richard Dehan. 



That all sounds pretty straightforward, but Clotilde Graves basically seems to have been an 
unstoppable force of nature, repeatedly shouldering her way into spaces that weren’t aware 
she was invited, forthright, diligent in her pursuits (she signed up as a traveling actress with a 
company in order to learn the ropes so that she could be a better playwright), she gave up the 
art world because writing was more dynamic and interesting, generally dressed in masculine 
clothing, cut her hair short, swanned around town smoking and confrontationally riding a 
tricycle, became an enthusiastic fly fisher, had a book banned in South Africa under the 
Defence of The Realm Act, elicited viperous controversy for her play The Matchmaker, in 
which she explicitly compared marriage to socially condoned prostitution, seems to have 
constantly returned to themes of domestic violence and abuse in her work, highlighting the 
shortcomings of a social and judicial system that was (and probably is) horribly weighted 
against women in such cases, was friends and collaborator with campaigning luminaries like 
Gertrude Kingston and the reforming Lady Colin Campbell. 

She proclaimed an artistic defiance in the face of the late Victorian concept of “Feminine 
theatrical purity”, in which the destinies of women were always entwined in the verifiable 
nature of their virtue, and attempted to create a body of work contained heroines with a past, 



women who had lived and were no less valid for having done so. Graves’ past, beginning as it 
did in military barracks and billets, with the possible spectre of alcoholic parenting hovering 
in the background and a very keenly observed (and later recounted) understanding of 
military male behaviour, is subject to a degree of speculation, but she didn’t arrive at her 
occupation, presentation, or strongly held opinions because they were either popular or 
profitable. She died in a convent, at the age of 69, utterly penniless despite a sizable body of 
popular work that is now almost entirely forgotten, but at the time was mostly well received. 
A recent academic assessment suggested that 75% of women writers in the 19th century wrote
under one or more male pseudonyms, and many of them suffered deprivation and financial 
distress in their chosen career. That’s an enormous number of women, writing as men, and an
enormous number of women not being financially rewarded. The idea that someone as 
luminous, talented, self possessed, and whip smart as Clotilde Graves had to struggle so hard 
is tough to stomach, especially alongside some of the success stories of her time. In the 
parlance of social media; can we talk about Clotilde Graves please? 
[Ref: 1254] £575

8.  Gervais, Albert. The Ghosts of Sin Chang. 
London: Hamish Hamilton, 1936. 
First edition. 8vo. 319pp. Publisher’s bright orange cloth, a trifle discoloured to the spine but 
otherwise pretty bright and clean with only rather minor wear to extremities. Internally clean 
with some spotting to page edges and irritating foxing to the prelims. A very good copy, 
unfortunately lacking the spectacular dustwrapper. Described at the time as “an expert 
analysis of raves, beliefs, and oriental conventions” it doesn’t quite slalom into Yellow Peril 
territory, it is a more informed and favourable set of narrative observations,(with a romance 
subplot) obviously for a mainly white audience, of a group of people who weren’t exactly 
asking to be observed or analysed. More of a “Gosh these people are complex” than a “How 
messed up are Chinese people”, but as we have observed in the past, that’s a thin distinction. 
There are numerous references to the fact that basically the British were paying or bribing 
pretty much everyone with opium, and then basically complaining about everyone being high
as a kite. Self awareness was apparently not a trait we were aiming to develop. Not exactly 
scarce, but a notable part of the genre. 
[Ref: 1252] £60

9.  GIBSON, William.. The Sprawl Trilogy: Neuromancer; Count Zero; and Mona 
Lisa Overdrive. 
London: Gollancz, 1984, 1986, 1988. 
First editions. Three Volumes. 8vo. Fine in like dustwrappers. All three signed by William 
Gibson to title pages. Neat, clean, sharp and uniform. A fine, signed set of one of the most 
influential and widely absorbed science fiction works of the 20th century.
From the very first line of Neuromancer; "The sky above the port was the colour of television, 
tuned to a dead channel." it promises to be something wildly different from the lasers and 
space fleets of its predecessors and most of its contemporaries. The first novel to win all three
major science fiction awards (The Hugo, The Nebula and The Philip K. Dick award), to 
describe it merely as a seminal work in the cyberpunk genre is to damn it with faint praise. 
On the other hand, my personal belief that there's very little difference between fiction and 
the fact it spawns, and my consideration that essentially this is the book that "created" the 
internet, and gave it shape, might be considered to be doing the exact opposite.
In a landscape where most of the comparable fiction was hugely overshadowed by Star Wars 
(which was for all its glories, a series of reworkings of various archetypes) the genre was 



desperately in need of something starkly constrasting and vividly original. It got what it 
wanted, not from William Gibson right away, but with the release of Ridley Scott's 
Bladerunner; a movie that did for the sci-fi landscape what Apocalypse Now did for the war 
movie...took all the shine off and made it frighteningly grubby and human, even when it 
strictly speaking wasn't.
Gibson famously almost gave up on Neuromancer after viewing Bladerunner, simply afraid 
that his potential audience would see it as an atmospheric re-tread. Where Bladerunner was 
visually striking and beautifully executed, Neuromancer (and its two pseudo sequels Count 
Zero and Mona Lisa Overdrive) was psychologically grubby and functionally dystopian, with a
scintillating depth of language and a grasp of mood building that at the time was both 
shocking and exciting.

Case, the undeniably talented, somewhat sleazy, somewhat hopeless protagonist has been 
caught stealing from some bad people, and as a result has had his nervous system 
permanently damaged by toxins as a punishment; he's a forger with broken fingers, a 
musician with his hearing taken away, left useless, unable to work and as a result unable to 
survive. In his demimonde of hackers and data thieves he is in the worst possible position, 
trapped claustrophobically in his own body with all it inherent terrors. Until Armitage arrives 
from nowhere in the company of a beautiful, lethal young woman and offers him a complex 
and near impossible kind of redemption.
Gibson's technique of bleakness and eye for brokenness wherever it applies to humanity, 
combined with a kind of fetishistic appreciation of all forms of technology and engineering 
(everything comes from or represents somewhere: a cigarette lighter is a featureless slab of 
German stainless steel, weapons are Japanese and with a minutely described pedigree that 



gives them seemingly more right to be in the world than the human occupants). 
The Matrix, Gibson's prescient view of the over-arching cyberspace that we would now refer 
to as the internet, is a scintillating and colourful landscape of data fortresses and the constant
coruscating flow of information between absent, distant, plugged in humans. Its denizens are
more real and more vibrant than the perambulating downward arcs that populate Case's 
version of Tokyo.
In short it's a universe where all the people are broken and all the strength lies elsewhere, 
hidden in the tech. A fine set of an extremely important sequence of novels. 
[Ref: 1246] £4,500

10.  Greenwood, James. Unsentimental Journeys, or Byways of the Modern 
Babylon. 
London: Ward, Lock, & Tyler, 1872. 
New Edition (the first being printed in 1867). 8vo. 232pp. Publishers embossed bevelled 
board in burgundy, titled and embellished in blue, black and gilt. A rather deluxe little 
production. Rubbed and scuffed to extremities, notably corners, cloth a little dulled, spine 
ends softened rather than actively fraying. A very good solid copy, Internally clean, at some 
point it has had some work done as it has black endpapers, very smart and all, but not the 
original patterned ones. All edges defiantly gilt. Laid in at a couple of points are some bits of 
pressed greenery, which I always like to encourage. Copiously illustrated with scenes 
depicting the lives of the disadvantaged for the edification of the privileged, so a bit like 
Prime Minister’s Question Time, except for grown ups. Several of the illustrations are double 
page images of places like Mr. Dodd’s Dust Yard, and the Long Bird Market (”Live Rats Bought
and Sold”), offering a glimpse of how people really let themselves go and lose all their 
standards when the people who are supposed to be looking after them treat them as less than 
human. The “Modern Babylon” meme of the mid to late Victorian period oscillated wildly 
between the well meaning expressing publishable shock at how bad things were, and the 
simply deplorable cashing in on a kind of 19th century Jerry Springer show but with more 
syphilis and child prostitution. Greenwood mostly leans towards the former, and recounts his 
observances in the focused manner of a war correspondent in a burned out village. There’s a 
lot to be learned from the Modern Babylon writings, not exclusively about the 19th century, or
colonialism, or the divide between the haves and the have nots; but also about how British 
history is basically a film about exploitation, played on successively larger and larger screens, 
in higher and higher definition (except for now, where British history henceforth will be 
being played of a black and white 14 inch Rediffusion portable with a wire antenna, running 
off a car battery from an Austin Allegro). Someone needs to build a collection. 
[Ref: 1250] £175

11.  Haweis, The Reverend H.R. [Hugh Reginald]. Ashes to Ashes, A Cremation 
Prelude. 
London: Dalby, Isbister & Co., 1875. 
First edition. 8vo. 260pp. + 6pp. ads. Publisher’s brown cloth titled and decorated in gilt to 
spine and front board. Rubbed to extremities with a touch of bumping here and there, signs 
of splitting to the rear spine hinge, as yet not progressing beyond the cosmetic into the 
structural. A trifle dusty, internally clean, with the most glorious glazed cherry endpapers, 
fresh and lovely, and entirely at odds with the contents, which are tending enthusiastically 
towards the sombre. It is essentially a fictionalised argument for cremation over burial 
(amongst other things) with our protagonist being exercised into a state of extreme distress 
by the finding of a human bone during a casual graveyard wander, and suddenly realising the 



horrors of earth burial. Before I became a bookdealer, I was a gravedigger, and I am here to 
tell you that the Reverend is not wrong. There’s a lot of other stuff going on, Haweis was a 
man of immense talents, considerable vanity, and a number of rather unusual 
accomplishments, as a young man he marched with Garibaldi for the hell of it, crippled with 
a variety of afflictions since birth, he overcame most of them to become a musical prodigy, he 
wrote a considerable number of works vainly trying to get people to be nice to each other, he 
was preacher at the Magdalen Hospital for a while, he specialised in taking over almost 
deserted parishes and converting them into popular places of worship. His methods were 
questionable, he was very much more rock and roll than fire and brimstone, he introduced 
popular music to churches, and amongst other things is one of the reasons we have museums 
and art galleries open on Sundays, and so many open public spaces. A bit of a firebrand, about
as popular as one would expect for the late Victorian age, prolific, eccentric, adored by his 
wife (Mary Musgrave Joy who was herself an artistic prodigy, exhibiting at the Royal Academy 
at the age of 16), they died within a couple of years of each other, and were both, needless to 
say, cremated. A melodramatic rarity with a serious message, much like its author. 
[Ref: 1264] £200

12.  Horler, Sydney. Fear Walked Behind. 
London: Robert Hale, 1950. 
Reprint edition (pretty much the 4th printing). 8vo. 184pp. Publisher’s black cloth, titled in 
red and silver gilt, a trifle dusty but square and tight, light wear. In a very good, sharp 
dustwrapper, again a little dusty here and there and with a spot of fraying to the head of the 
spine, a very good, bright copy, internally clean, light spotting to page edges. The final 
Sebastian Quin title, from a writer who, although skilled and imaginative, was unfortunately 
kind of an arse; horribly racist, homophobic to the point of being obsessed with the streets of 



London being overrun with male sex workers, his square jawed heroes are all rather frantically
manly and pure, and his antagonists are either foreign or disfigured (I mean, occasionally 
they are also undead, but you get my drift). Whilst I am quite happy to consign such opinions 
to the Devil, Horler was a great big, pulpy, thrilling deal in his day, his gaudy covers and 
thrashed out chin porn heroisms were very popular. His pace is undeniable, his ability 
undoubted, his politics and personal fixations kind of repugnant. He, like M.P. Shiel, remains
a significant part of the mosaic, just a tile we don’t have to polish any more. 
[Ref: 1251] £50

13.  Jacobs, W.W. The Lady of The Barge. 
London: Harpers, 1902. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s terracotta cloth titled and decorated in black and gilt to spine 
and front board. Bumping to spine ends, some marking to the cloth, minor edgewear, a very 
good, solid copy. Internally clean, illustrated throughout by Maurice Greffenhagen. Pencil 
ownership to front flyleaf. Contains “The Well”, which is perfectly splendid story on its own, 
but this title is primarily known for being the first publication of the epic “The Monkey’s 
Paw”, the chilling tale that nailed Jacobs into the annals of the weird. Rare. 
[Ref: 1199] £250

14.  MacDonald, George. Phantastes, A Faerie Romance. 
London: Chatto and Windus, 1894. 
First edition thus, stated “New Edition”, intended as a very high Victorian lavishly decorated 
and illustrated edition with a new suite of illustrations by John Bell. 8vo. 277pp. Publisher's 
light blue decorated cloth, titled and embellished in white and dark blue to spine and front 
board, with gilt titles to spine. Some rubbing, scuffing and discolouration to the cloth, most 
noticeable to the spine spine panel. Nevertheless and strong, solid and attractive copy. 
Internally clean, floral patterned endpapers in light blue. Ink ownership to half title. All 
edges tinted blue. 



Originally intended as a deluxe reissue of MacDonald’s faerie fantasy, the MacDonald estate, 
led by his son, disapproved greatly of the presentation and illustration style, full of rather 
wispy creatures clad in butterfly wings (more Dadd than their Dad, to be fair), and some 
occasional side drifts into absolute nutcasery. They attempted to halt the production and 
distribution and ended up buying out the print run and copyright and consigning the 
majority of the stock to the trash heap. As such it is a pretty scarce and rather peculiar edition 
of a very significant work by the man that said the words and opened the wild gates to what 
we now think of as Faerie Land, influencing Carroll and Barrie and Kingsley and Cicely Mary 
Barker and a slew of others right up to the modern day representations from Cassandra Clare 
and Neil Gaiman. George MacDonald laid down upon the wall of thorns so that following 
seekers of the Seelie Court could walk across his back (just in case anyone thought I don’t 
take this stuff seriously enough). 
[Ref: 1346] £375

15.  Middleton, Jessie Adelaide. The White Ghost Book. 
London: Cassell, 1916. 
First Edition. 8vo. 287pp. Publisher’s grey cloth titled in green and black to spine and front 
board. Minor bumping and edgewear, some fading to the spine. A clean handsome copy. 
Internally clean. Slight foxing to prelims. “Illustrated with four ghost photographs and other 
plates”. The third in Jessie Middleton’s true ghost story collection, containing information of 
photographing a ghost and a lengthy section detailing haunted houses and their supposed 
alleged occupants. Lovely. 
[Ref: 1325] £150



16.  Pickering, Sidney. Wanderers. 
London: James Bowden, 1898. 
First edition. 8vo. 308pp. Publisher’s bright pink cloth titled and decorated in vivid red and 
black to spine and front board. Minor shelfwear, and a touch of sunning to the spine. Avery 
good, bright, strong copy. Internally clean, toned endpapers of a distinctly sub par paper 
quality at odds with the rest of the book, illustrated frontispiece. A very nicely produced bit of
fin-de-siecle bookery. An example of one of my favourite sub categories; tramp and hobo 
fiction, a gentle yet passionate example, bearing that hallmark lyricism of tramping books 
where the romance of the open road is recounted warmly and open heartedly by people who 
have never had to sleep in a wet hedge, had lice, or had rocks chucked at them by 
schoolchildren. The prevalent theme is always one of helpless wanderlust, a man, or in this 
case a man and a young woman, who are compelled by forces beyond the ken of armchair and
slippers chaps to just keep going around the next bend. For an obsession with its roots in the 
Victorian, it has a lot in common with The Beats. There are the usual possible pitfalls; one 
can’t be too dismissive of nice people in nice houses, because they are the ones reading the 
stories and paying 5 shillings, there’s a bit of a preoccupation with what used to be casually 
referred to as Gypsies. You usually find that “Gypsies” are only permitted two identities in 
these fictions, they are the traveling equivalent of the Fae; all mystery and semi sorcery 
pursuing their opaque and romantic purpose to the tune of silent, hidden instruments, or 
they are roaming agents of sinister chaos that require you to lock up your women, your men, 
your children, and your valuables lest they disappear off into the foggy realm of over there. 
Sidney Pickering is best known, when he is known at all, as a frequent contributor to Temple 
Bar Magazine, a veritable incubator of authorial oddities, and his preoccupation with the 
open road was not an isolated occurrence. Everything is usually better with a pinch of salt, 
and these stories are no exception. 
[Ref: 1339] £200



17.  Pragnell, Festus [Frank William Pragnell]. The Machine God Laughs. 
Los Angeles: Griffin Publishing Co., 1949. 
First edition. 8vo. 134pp. Publisher’s original sea blue cloth, untitled, because it was that type 
of publisher. Slight scuffing and wear to extremities, in a bright, clean and vibrant pictorial 
dustwrapper with a closed tear and a small but sleazy tape repair, tiny loss and some tape 
residue, a small thing, but there nevertheless. Internally clean, a very good, strong copy. 
Festus Pragnell was one of those pulpy periodical pillars of the US fantasy/sci-fi circuit 
writing for Fantasy Magazine with the likes of Robert Bloch and S. Fowler Wright, whose 
unremittingly enthusiastic output, for good or ill kept the the alternative fiction wagon rolling
accessibly for all. 
There are some downsides, nearly anything closely associated with Forrest Ackermann 
requires brain bleach, and a lot of the populist shortcuts favoured by writers who are 
chucking out more words than well attended rap battle, involve some scattergun stereotyping
not only racially (although crikey does white supremacy happen a lot), but sexually, and also 
philosophically, because who doesn’t like a pause for thought interlude where we speculate on
the natural superiority of cold logic and reason over having feelings and empathy, especially 
where colonising new planets is concerned? This particular war of the near future paranoia 
piece is brought to us by “Super intelligent robot brains and China are both scary so lets put 
them in a story with the byline ‘this could happen tomorrow’ but it probably won’t because we 
know nothing about how either of those things work and I’m out here making Sax Rohmer look
like a candidate for a diplomatic post in Beijing.” It’s not anyone’s finest moment, although 
nobody can deny the enthusiasm, this volume also contains “Star of The Undead” by Paul 
Lavond, which is one of the best examples I’ve ever encountered of the writer having a very 
clear and detailed idea of what’s happening in his mind but absolutely no idea of how to 
make his readers feel the same way, it's basically a chaotic foundation stone of the “*grabs 
pistol* The Moon is Haunted!” meme. The part of me that loves things like this is the part of 
me that believes everyone has to learn how dumb they are somewhere, otherwise they stay 
dumb forever, but the conversations over beer that these guys had must have been mind 
boggling. 
[Ref: 1336] £100



18.  Robertson, Morgan. Spun Yarn. 
London: Grant Richards, 1900. 
First UK Edition. 8vo. 350pp. Publisher’s blue cloth titled and decorated in black, light blue, 
and white to the spine and front board. A dramatic looking object, clean and bright, with 
some light inoffensive edgewear and rubbing, and perhaps some residual dustiness. Internally
clean save for some minor spotting to page edges and prelims, a very good, ship-shape copy. A 
collection of 16 nautical tales, full of pirates, and seaman’s luck, and murder on the ocean 
wave. It’s pretty stirring stuff, albeit with a to be expected, but not overlooked, smattering of 
racial stereotyping, and some pretty ham-handed attempts at pidgin, however benignly they 
may have been intended. Robertson was a deft, atmosphere rich writer, as is often the case 
with writers who produced mainly for the ravenously hungry magazine industry, which would
chew up and spit out anyone who couldn’t get an idle browser hooked and gaffed in the first 
paragraph. Robertson certainly excels in the punchy opening, and its counterpart; the 
enigmatic, slightly ambiguous ending. He’s now mostly forgotten except for one giant and 
epic creation: “Futility” aka “The Wreck of The Titan” which gets all your conspiracy theorists 
and time travel enthusiasts hot under the collar with its uncannily exact recounting of the 
sinking of The Titanic, 14 years in advance of the ship even being launched. Psychically 
prescient or not, Robertson knew seafaring from personal experience, until he grew bored 
enough to seek a new career as a jeweller, eventually settling on writing after his eyes started 
to deteriorate. A rather embittered man, who felt slighted that his writing career never 
propelled him to heights of fame, he died pretty young, at 53, from an overdose in a hotel 
room. One of the weirder aspects of his life, aside from the fact he might have been a time 
traveller, is that he claimed to be the inventor of the submarine periscope, despite evidence to
the contrary, and a couple of his obituaries actually stated that the inventor of the periscope 
had been found dead. Odd chap, odd life, odd stories, well worth a look. 
[Ref: 1257] £200

19.  Shore, Major John. Tom Flaherty’s Ghost, and Other Stories. 
London: Simpkin and Co., 1901. 
First edition. 8vo. 295pp. Publisher’s pale tan cloth titled and decorated in black to spine and 
front board, a very good clean copy with only slight wear and light bumping, a rather dramatic
looking object. Internally clean, lovely paper that has managed 121 years without a spot or 
blemish. A collection of short stories, some of a supernatural or weird bent, but seen through 
a military lens, and several of which need a bit of a “Rampant Colonialism” warning, seeing as
a staple of military fiction, supernatural, criminous, or otherwise was for an extended period 
centred around meddling, abolishing, or generally disparaging indigenous customs and 
lifestyles. This is no exception, the stories are written for an avid, presumably majority white 
audience, even when they are good, they are still jarring out of context, the context being that
there can be little better or stranger than the soldier’s life in far off climes. Interesting. 
[Ref: 1261] £175

20.  St. Germain, Marie. Tales of The Weird and The West Countree. 
Plymouth: William Brendon and Son, 1924. 
First, and seemingly only, edition. 8vo. 142pp. Publisher’s cream coloured card wraps titled in 
red to spine and front cover. Some chipping and loss to the spine ends, not interfering with 
the text. Light discolouration and staining to the wraps, most notably to the bottom edge of 
the front panel where there is a shallow waterstain. Internally clean, with some unsightly 
spotting to the prelims, and foxing to the page edges. Containing 16 dense, short and weird 
stories including “The Pixies Way”, “Too Many Gods”, “The Spectral Canoe”, and “Cecile de 



Vallincourt”; it seems virtually unknown, there was a copy in a notable collector’s auction 
about 30 years ago, and it’s mentioned in passing as an invaluable West Country folklore 
source, but beyond that it’s out there as another tantalising piece of salvage from the book 
reef. It’s a rather obscure and fragile book, and I’m impressed with its ability to stand up and 
be counted, a tenacious, and tough little book. 
[Ref: 1326] £575

21.  Stevenson, Robert Louis. Strange Case of Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde. 
London: Longmans, Green & Co, 1886. 
First edition, first issue. 8vo. 141pp. + 1pp. ads to rear (in addition every available surface, the 
inside flaps, the rear cover, the verso of the half title etc. are all covered in ads for additional 
publications by Stevenson, Bret Harte, Whyte-Melville etc.). Publisher’s original buff wraps, 
with hand corrected date, titled and decorated in red and blue to front cover. Some light 
soiling to the pale wraps, some flattened creases to the corners, and some very light chipping 
and flaking of the vulnerable spine panel. A much superior copy to the majority of those I’ve 
handled, it’s an issue notorious for getting grubby, losing the spine and generally being ratty 
around the edges, and this copy, as well as being free of repairs or restoration, is noticeably 
clean and sharp. Internally clean, a tight, sharp and extremely handsome copy, housed in a 
red morocco spined slipcase and chemise titled in gilt to spine. An old case, miraculously 
enough, that this copy seems to have spent most of its life in, accounting for its nicely 
preserved state. All copies of this glorious paperback issue are beautiful in their own way, this 



one is just a bit more classically so. As a title, it’s one of the grandparent books of the weird 
and macabre genre, it’s up there with Frankenstein, The Mummy, The Vampyre, Varney, and 
Dracula as one of the dysfunctional ancestor archetypes of our nightmares. Every collection 
has to have a copy. Desirable. 
[Ref: 1253] £4,250

22.  Sturgeon, Theodore. More Than Human. 
London: Gollancz, 1954. 
First UK edition. 8vo. 233pp. Publisher’s deep red cloth titled in somewhat dull gilt to the 
spine, clean and bright in a similarly clean and bright yellow Gollancz dustwrapper with some
very light wear and a negligible touch of sunning and discolouration. Internally clean. A very 
good copy indeed of what is probably Sturgeon’s best known work, a claustrophobic 
examination of the classic superhuman trope, although with the typically Sturgeon twist of 
six people blending together to create a greater whole whilst still retaining coherent 
individual identities. The journey from outcast lower to potent “higher” form is actually one 
of those hard sci-fi tropes that make me generally avoid sci-fi, at least professionally. I’m not 
into certainty, and genre is often a scam, but Sturgeon’s ability to combine the normal and the



vividly abnormal with the assurance that they belong together is deeply appealing, and is 
definitely part of the pipeline that leads unerringly to Iain M. Banks, plus he said “90% of 
everything is crap” which is a useful phrase to keep in mind provided you remember that 
every single human is talking about a different 90%. 
[Ref: 1323] £100

23.  Williams, Charles. All Hallows Eve. 
London: Faber and Faber, 1945. 
First edition. 8vo. 206pp. Publisher’s bright deep red cloth titled in gilt to spine, clean and 
bright, slight dustiness, in a very good, bright dustwrapper with some minor edgewear and 
creasing, with a pinhole of loss to the spine panel interfering with the “V” in “Eve.” A very 
good copy. Internally clean, fore edge untrimmed, and with paper quality you would expect 
from Faber, even under wartime economy standards. A rather hypnotic, beautifully written 
and otherworldly novel, part spiritual moralist fantasy, part ghost story, and partly one of 
those books which could be described as portraying a “London Beneath”, much more 
thematically Neil Gaiman or China Mieville than anything else. Troubled artists with 
worrying contracts, fevered dreams, a grimly laconic near immortal Necromancer called 
Simon The Clerk, two women slowly attempting to return from the City of The Dead, much 
musing on the nature of good and evil (pretty on point considering the time), and a poetically
expressed sense of dread and dislocation which makes the whole thing quite the experience.

 Williams was no slouch, and numbered C.S. Lewis and Tolkien as his associates, being 
numbered among the famous Inklings. Tolkien it seems held a slight distaste for Williams, or 
at least a respectful lack of affection, and a couple of letters seem to suggest he had an 
unhealthy and distressing influence upon C.S. Lewis, and was instrumental in the two men 
becoming distanced from each other. What suddenly becomes obvious after reading this, is 
the undeniable influence that Williams seems to have had over the style and nature of “Out 



of The Silent Planet”, “Perelandra”, and “That Hideous Strength”, which share a dislocated 
lush queasiness which would certainly not have been to Tolkien’s taste. A lot remains unsaid 
or inferred from correspondence, but Tolkien relates one conversation with Williams where a 
frustrated Williams said “Confound you! Nobody can influence you anyhow, I’ve tried but it’s 
no good.” Myself, and Reddit’s r/relationships would have no hesitation in shouting “Red Flag!
Girl, run, don’t walk!” to a probably rather bemused Tolkien. A fascinating last novel from an 
odd but very gifted man. 
[Ref: 1343] £600


